

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

RESOLVES, 1953

Chapter 74

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of New Limerick.

Town of New Limerick; money reallocated. Resolved: That the sum of \$700, appropriated in favor of the town of Linneus by the 95th legislature for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, to aid in repairing the Drew's Lake road, so called, running along the northerly shore of said lake, commencing at the Back Linneus road, so called, and continuing to the Pine Grove, so called, be, and hereby is, reappropriated in favor of the town of New Limerick to aid in repairing the Drew's lake road, so called, running from the New Limerick end of the Back Linneus road, so called, and extending to the Drew's lake grove area.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 75

RESOLVE, Reapportioning Certain Moneys Appropriated for Reformatory for Women.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, certain construction, repairs and equipment at several state institutions are vitally necessary and should be completed immediately; and

Whereas, such construction, repairs and equipment will result in better well-being and health for the inmates of such institutions; and

Whereas, if the work is done immediately, future heavier repairs will be prevented resulting in greater savings to the people of Maine; and

Whereas, certain construction at the reformatory for women authorized by chapter 177 of the resolves of 1949 should be reapportioned; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Resolves, 1949, c. 177; certain money reapportioned. Resolved: That

912IMPROVE APPROACH TO FISH WAY AT AROOSTOOK FALLSCHAP. 77RESOLVES, 1953

that part of chapter 177 of the resolves of 1949 which relates to the reformatory for women is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Reformatory for women	
Construction of a hen house	\$3 , 500
Construction of a young stock building	10,000
Equipment and ventilation	800
Total	\$14,300
Constructing and equipping dairy bain	\$14,300'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 27, 1953

Chapter 76

RESOLVE, Authorizing State Highway Commission to Study Desirability of New Transportation Facilities Across Jonesport Reach from Town of Jonesport to Town of Beals.

New transportation facilities across Jonesport Reach; study authorized. Resolved: That the state highway commission be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to make a study of the need and cost of new transportation facilities across Jonesport Reach from the town of Jonesport to the town of Beals, in the county of Washington, with necessary highway approaches thereto; and be it further

Resolved: That the cost of said study shall not exceed the sum of \$5,000; and be it further

Resolved: That the commission shall report the results of their study at the next regular session of the legislature.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 77

RESOLVE, Extending Appropriation of Money to Improve the Approach to the Fish Way at Aroostook Falls.

Resolves, 1947, c. 146, amended. Resolved: That the last paragraph of chapter 146 of the resolves of 1947, as enacted by chapter 53 of the resolves